
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 8 February 2022 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Dianne Hurst (Chair), Peter Price, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, 
Peter Garbutt, Brian Holmshaw, Bob McCann, Zahira Naz, Chris Rosling-Josephs, 
Andrew Sangar, Garry Weatherall, Richard Williams and Alan Woodcock 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
**PLEASE NOTE: Meetings of Planning and Highways Committee have to be held 
as physical meetings. Social distancing restrictions and other public health safety 
measures still apply. The Council Chamber can accommodate all Planning and 
Highways Committee Members, plus officers, and a limited number of members of 
the public within a safe indoor environment.
[...]
wn Hall entrance. 
 

 



 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
8 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 14) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18th January 

2022. 
 

6.   Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7.   Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 15 - 16) 
 Report of the Director of City Growth 

 
7a.  Application No. 20/00414/FUL - Sheffield Car Centre, Eden 

Park, Penistone Road, Grenoside, Sheffield, S35 8QH 
 

(Pages 17 - 58) 

7b.  Application No. 21/02655/FUL - Land Between 264 And 270 
And To Rear Of 270 Handsworth Road, Sheffield, S13 9BX 
 

(Pages 59 - 62) 

7c.  Application No. 21/04597/FUL - Land Between 264 And 270 
And To Rear Of 270 Handsworth Road, Sheffield, S13 9BX 
 

(Pages 63 - 78) 

8.   Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions (Pages 79 - 86) 
 Report of the Director of City Growth 

 
9.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday 1st 

March 2022 at 2pm. 
 



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosa
[...]
 affecting 
the well-being or financial standing (including interests in land and easements 
over land) of you or a member of your family or a person or an organisation with 
whom you have a close association to a greater extent than it would affect the 
majority of the Council Tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the Authority’s 
administrative area, or 
 

 it relates to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but 
are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 6



 3 

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 18 January 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Price (Chair), Tony Damms, Roger Davison, 

Peter Garbutt, Brian Holmshaw, Dianne Hurst, Bob McCann, 
Zahira Naz, Chris Rosling-Josephs, Andrew Sangar, Garry Weatherall, 
Richard Williams and Alan Woodcock 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Andrew Sangar declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7, Tree 
Preservation Order No. 444, 3 Stortholme Mews, Sheffield, S10 3HT, as a local 
ward member.  Councillor Sangar declared that he had not given an opinion or 
made up his mind on the tree preservation order prior to the meeting, therefore 
would take part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30th November 2021 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 
6.   
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 444, 3 STORTHOLME MEWS, 
SHEFFIELD, S10 3HT 
 

6.1 Vanessa Lyons (Community Tree Officer) attended the meeting and presented the 
report. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 18.01.2022 

Page 2 of 6 
 

 
6.2 The Officer informed Committee that a Section 211 notice for removal of an oak 

tree had been received with the intention of removing a tree in the Conservation 
Area. In order to prevent the removal of the tree and others in the area, a Tree 
Preservation Order was therefore served. 
 

6.3 One
[...]
Committee 18.01.2022 

Page 3 of 6 
 

subject to satisfactory arrangements being made with Statutory 
Undertakers in connection with any of their mains and services that may be 
affected; and 

 
2. Authority be given to the Director of Legal and Governance to 

 
a. Take all necessary action to divert the footpath under the powers 

contained within Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980; 
b. Confirm the Order as an Unopposed Order, in the event of no 

objections being received, or any objections received being resolved. 
 

 
9.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

9a.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 20/04453/FUL - LAND ADJACENT 19 - 41, WALKLEY 
LANE, SHEFFIELD, S6 2NX 
 

9a.1 The planning history of the site, an additional representation and an additional 
condition were included within the supplementary report circulated and 
summarised at the meeting. 
 

9a.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

9a.3 Diane Harris and Councillor Bernard Little attended the meeting and spoke 
against the application. 
 

9a.4 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, 
now submitted including the additional condition and also had regard to 
representations made during the meeting. 
 

9a.5 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report 
including the additional condition for the erection of 4 dwellinghouses with parking 
provision and associated works (amended plans) at Land adjacent 19 - 41 
Walkley Lane, Sheffield, S6 2NX (Application No. 20/04453/FUL). 
 

 
9b.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 21/03512/RG3 - SITE OF HEMSWORTH JUNIOR AND 
INFANT SCHOOL, BLACKSTOCK ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S14 1AA 
 

9b.1 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

Page 11



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 18.01.2022 

Page 4 of 6 
 

9b.2 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report, now submitted.  
 

9b.3 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report for the erection of an old 
persons independent living (OPIL) accommodation block up to 4-storeys providing 
81 residential units together with communal facilities, associated roads, parking, 
footpaths and landscaping (Application under Regulation 3 - 1992) at the site of 
Hemsworth Junior and Infant School, Blackstock Road, Sheffield, S14 1AA 
(Application No. 21/03512/RG3). 
 

 
9c.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 21/00407/FUL - TOTLEY HALL FARM, TOTLEY HALL 
LANE, SHEFFIELD, S17 4AA 
 

9c.1 An revised condition and additional representations. Along with the officer 
response were included within the Supplementary Report circulated and 
summarised at the meeting.   
 

9c.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

9c.3 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, 
now submitted.  
 

9c.4 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, 
including the revised condition, for the demolition of cartshed and erection of a 
dwellinghouse (relating to plot 11 of existing planning permission 18/03187/FUL) 
at Totley Hall Farm, Totley Hall Lane, Sheffield, S17 4AA (Application No. 
21/00407/FUL). 
 

 
9d.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 20/03919/FUL - 2 ROTHERHAM ROAD, HANDSWORTH, 
SHEFFIELD, S13 9LL 
 

9d.1 A revised condition, additional representations along with the officer response and 
additional highways comments were included within the Supplementary Report 
circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
   

9d.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

Page 12



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 18.01.2022 

Page 5 of 6 
 

9d.3 Tom Vincent attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

9d.4 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, 
now submitted and also had regard to representations made during the meeting. 
 

9d.5 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, 
including the revised condition, for the demolition of existing buildings and erection 
of a food store (Use Class E) with associated access, parking and highway 
improvement works to Rotherham Road and Retford Road at 2 Rotherham Road, 
Handsworth, Sheffield, S13 9LL (Application No. 20/03919/FUL). 
 

 
9e.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 21/02206/FUL - 39-43 CHARLES STREET AND 186-194 
NORFOLK STREET, SHEFFIELD, S1 2HU 
 

9e.1 An amended condition and an additional representation were included within the 
Supplementary Report circulated and summarised at the meeting.   
 

9e.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

9e.3 Ann Walton and Stuart Bywater attended the meeting and spoke against the 
application. 
 

9e.4 Jeremy Williams attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

9e.5 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, 
now submitted and also had regard to representations made during the meeting. 
 

9e.6 Various members voiced their concerns about the impact of the development on 
the residents of the nearby apartments, some of whom referred to the site visit 
and it being in their view an unacceptable impact on their living conditions.   Some 
members were critical of the design of the building, whereas some expressed 
positive views about the design but concern about whether it was the right design 
in the right place due to the heritage of nearby buildings and it being in the 
conservation area.  The vote in favour of the officer’s recommendation to grant the 
application was lost and members further articulated their potential reasons for 
refusing the application and after taking advice from the planning officer in that 
regard.  
 

9e.7 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission for the demolition of 
existing buildings and erection of 7-storey office building (Use Class E) with 
ground floor commercial unit (flexible retail and/or other Use Class E), with 

Page 13



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 18.01.2022 

Page 6 of 6 
 

associated cycle parking (Amended Scheme) at 39-43 Charles Street and 186-
194 Norfolk Street, Sheffield, S1 2HU (Application No. 21/02206/FUL) be 
REFUSED, because Members of the Committee considered that the amenity 
impact on the residents surrounding the site (in terms of loss of light, loss of 
outlook and overdominance) was unacceptable due to the scale, massing and 
siting of the building.  They also considered that the less than substantial harm to 
the heritage assets of the Prudential Assurance listed building and this part of the 
city centre conservation area was not outweighed by the benefits of the scheme. 
The mass and bulk of the building was unacceptable in this location, the final 
wording of the decision notice to be agreed with the Co-Chairs of the Planning 
and Highways Committee. 
  

 
10.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

10.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
new planning appeals received, appeals dismissed, appeals allowed and an 
enforcement appeal received by the Secretary of State. 
 

10.2 The Planning Officer noted that the Secretary of State had allowed an appeal and 
awarded costs against the Council for the refusal by the Committee of an 
application at The Plough Inn, 288 Sandygate Road, Sheffield, S10 5SE.  The 
Inspector felt that the Committee had wrongly placed greater weight on the status 
of the public house being an Asset of Community Value and the likelihood of it 
being brought back into use.  The Inspector concluded that the development 
should reasonably have been permitted, that it was refused on the basis of local 
knowledge, general and vague assumptions on the prospect of the public house 
being brought back into community use, and without any evidence to counter the 
assessments and conclusions made by the applicant.  The Inspector therefore 
found that unreasonable behaviour resulting in unnecessary or wasted expense, as 
described in the PPG, has been demonstrated and that a full award of costs was 
justified. 
 

 
11.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

11.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 
would be held on Tuesday 8th February 2022 at 2pm. 
 

 

Page 14



 

 
 
 

  
Report of:   Director of City Growth Department 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    08/02/2022 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Applications under various acts/regulations 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Lucy Bond and Dinah Hope 2039183 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
Reasons for Recommendations   
(Reports should include a statement of the reasons for the decisions proposed) 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
Under the heading “Representations” a Brief Summary of Representations 
received up to a week before the Committee date is given (later representations 
will be reported verbally).  The main points only are given for ease of reference.  
The full letters are on the application file, which is available to members and the 
public and will be at the meeting. 
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning and Highways Committee 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 
Case Number 

 
20/00414/FUL (Formerly PP-08464445) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Demolition of car sales building and erection of four/ 
three-storey block comprising 20 dwellings (Use Class 
C3), convenience store (Use Class E part a) and 2 
commercial units (Use Class E part a, c, e and g) with 
associated parking and formation of site accesses 
(Amended Plans received 5th January 2022) 
 

Location Sheffield Car Centre 
Eden Park 
Penistone Road 
Grenoside 
Sheffield 
S35 8QH 
 

Date Received 04/02/2020 
 

Team West and North 
 

Applicant/Agent JR Planning 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

plans:- 
  
 - Drawing No. 27474 A(00) 01 Revision P1 (Redline Location Plan); 
  - Drawing No. 27474 A(01) 02 Revision P5 (Proposed Site Layout/Ground 

Floor Plan); 
  - Drawing No. 27474 A(02) 01 Revision P4 (Proposed Lower Ground Floor 

and Ground Floor Plans); 
 - Drawing No. 27474 A(02) 02 Revision P5 (Proposed 1st and 2nd Floor 

Plans); 
  - Drawing No. 27474 A(03) 02 Revision P1 (Proposed Site Section); 
  - Drawing No. 27474 A(04) 01 Revision P4 (Proposed Elevations - Sheet 1); 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7a



 

 - Drawing No. 27474 A(04) 02 Revision P2 (Proposed Elevations - Sheet 2); 
  
 published on the 6 January 2022  
  
 - Drawing No. 27474 A(01) 02 Revision P6 (Proposed Site Layout/Ground 

Floor Plan); 
  
 published on the 21 January 2022 
  
 Reason: In order to define the permission  
  
Pre Commencement Condition(s) – (‘true conditions precedent’ – see notes 
for definition) 
 
 3. Development shall not commence until a Construction Environmental 

Management Plan (CEMP) has been submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority.  The CEMP shall assist in ensuring that all site 
activities are planned and managed so as to prevent nuisance and minimise 
disamenity at nearby sensitive uses, and will document controls and 
procedures designed to ensure compliance with relevant best practice and 
guidance in relation to noise,
[...]
 restricted to 
part a) of Use Class E and the two smaller units to parts a), c)  e) and g) of Use Class E 
of the Town and Country Planning Use Classes Order 1987 (as amended). This means 
that the larger unit would be limited to use as a convenience store (formerly Use Class 
A1) and the smaller units for either financial services such as an office (formerly Use 
Class A2), medical or health services such as a dentist or doctor’s surgery (formerly 
Use Class D1) or for research and development (formerly Use Class B1(b)).  
 
On-site parking for 39 vehicles is proposed across the site. The site plan does not 
indicate the breakdown between the number of parking spaces that would be allocated 
to the retail units and apartments. 
 
The application has been amended by plans received on the 5 January 2022. The 
amendments have resulted in the scheme being reduced from 32 units to 20 units, with 
the majority of the units now being 2-bedroomed.   
 
 
 

Page 32



 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
 
05/04663/FUL  Erection of 33 apartments – Withdrawn 29/03/06 
 
06/02832/FUL Erection of 28 apartments in 1 x 3/4 storey block with associated 
car    parking accommodation – Approved 22/01/07 
 
07/00663/FUL  Erection of 18 apartments with convenience store (Use Class A1) 

on ground floor in 1 x 3/4 storey block with associated car parking 
accommodation – Approved 12/02/08 

 
08/05049/FUL  Application to vary condition 39 (opening hours) of granted 
application  

  07/00663/FUL – Approved 02/01/09 
 
11/00064/FUL  Mixed retail development including convenience store (Use Class 

A1) and three smaller retail units (Use Class A1 or A2) with 
associated car parking accommodation (Re-submission of 
10/02819/FUL) – Approved 03/06/11 

 
PROCEDUAL ISSUES 
 
At the time of the application being submitted, retail uses were classified as Use Class 
A1 in the Town and Country Planning Use Classes Order 1987.  In September 2020, 
the use classes order was significantly amended with retail uses now falling within Use 
Class E. Under Class E, there is a greater range of uses that includes food and drink, 
financial and professional services, offices, research and development, light industrial 
processes, medical or health services and children’s day nurseries.  On account of this 
change, and in order to prevent the larger unit being changed to a food and drink or a 
light industrial use that would now be permitted under the more flexible Use Class E, 
the description of the application has been amended to reflect the new Use Classes 
Order, limited to part a) for the larger unit and parts a), c), e) and g) for the two smaller 
units.  
 
The applicant has agreed to the change in the description and a condition that restricts 
the uses to that referred to above.    
 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
The application has been subject to two rounds of consultation, the first on submission 
of the application, and the second on the submission of amended plans. Twenty-seven 
letters were received in response to the first round of consultation and 19 further letters 
were received in response to the second round. Of these, 25 oppose the development, 
one makes comments and one is in support.    
 
Letters of objection have also been received from Ecclesfield Parish Council and the 
Grenoside Conservation Society. Many of the objectors to the application have written 
in more than once.  
 

Page 33



 

A summary of the representations received are set out below and include comments 
received from both rounds of consultation:  
 
Against 
 

- While no objection is raised to the provisions of more amenities in the area, the 
proposed building is unacceptable and will result in overlooking of neighbouring 
properties.  

- Overbearing issues with the building being 4-storeys in height. 
- The difference between this development and those already built on the western 

side of Penistone Road are that these will overlook and tower above the houses 
and b
[...]
st and second floor windows have Juliet balconies, and 
at ground floor level there are five glazed shop front windows with the central shop front 
forming the main entrance to the convenience store. The building would be primarily 
faced in reconstituted stone in 150mm courses with the ground floor faced in feature 
ashlar stone walling. 
  
To the rear the pitch of the alu-zinc clad mansard roof has been lowered to reduce its 
bulk, a series of projecting piers have been introduced to provide some vertical 
emphasis - akin to a terrace of townhouses, all oriel windows have been removed from 
the second floor and limited to only three at first floor level, and the lower ground floor 
level overhang has been omitted.     
 
The design quality of the proposed scheme is considered to be acceptable. The central 
section of the building with subservient blocks either side helps to reduce the overall 
mass of the building, presenting it as a series of separate but integral elements.  
 
The form of the building’s front façade to Penistone Road is three storey. The existing 
properties in the locality are largely two-storey semi detached, terraced and detached 
dwelling houses, although the surrounding area is not limited to two storey housing, 
with three storey buildings located on the corner of the Salt Box Lane/Penistone Road 
junction.  Properties on the western side of Penistone Road are also elevated above 
the highway. 
 
While it is acknowledged that the building is not domestic in scale or form, it is not 
considered that it would detract from the character of the area or be at significant odds 
with the existing built form. Its scale, to Penistone Road, would not be dissimilar to that 
of the existing flats at Penistone Road’s junction with Salt Box Lane. While a traditional 
pitched roof with rear dormers might be preferred, it is considered that the more 
contemporary, flat roofed design is not harmful to the character and appearance of the 
area.  The use of
[...]
 planning permission for the Erection of front porch to 
dwellinghouse at 47 Crawshaw Grove, Sheffield, S8 7EA (Case No: 
21/01052/FUL) has been allowed. 
 

Officer Comment:-  
 
The Inspector considered the main issue to be the effect of the porch 
extension on the character and appearance of the host dwelling and the 
surrounding area. 
 
She noted the dwelling was typical of the area in being of mixed render and 
tile appearance. The porch was acknowledged as being close to the feature 
bay window but not uncomfortably, so she felt. She considered the use of 
black brick novel in the context but felt the unifying elements of the house and 
its neighbours remained and the black brick porch would disrupt the prevailing 
character of the street scene or be harmful to the dwelling. 
 
She concluded that the porch did not conflict with policies BE5 and H14 of the 
UDP, CS74 of the Core Strategy, and Guideline 2 of the House Extension 
Supplementary Planning Guidance and allowed the appeal. 
 
 

 
 
5.0   CIL APPEALS DECISIONS  
 
Nothing to report. 
 
6.0   NEW ENFORCEMENT APPEALS  
 
Nothing to report. 
 
7.0   ENFORCEMENT APPEALS DISMISSED 
 
Nothing to report. 
 
8.0   ENFORCEMENT APPEALS ALLOWED 
 
Nothing to report. 
 

Page 84



9.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Michael Johnson 
Head of Planning                          8 February 2022 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 86


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	7a Application No. 20/00414/FUL - Sheffield Car Centre, Eden Park, Penistone Road, Grenoside, Sheffield, S35 8QH
	7b Application No. 21/02655/FUL - Land Between 264 And 270 And To Rear Of 270 Handsworth Road, Sheffield, S13 9BX
	7c Application No. 21/04597/FUL - Land Between 264 And 270 And To Rear Of 270 Handsworth Road, Sheffield, S13 9BX
	8 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 8 February 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Price (Chair), Tony Damms, Roger Davison, 

Peter Garbutt, Brian Holmshaw, Dianne Hurst, Bob McCann, 
Chris Rosling-Josephs, Andrew Sangar, Garry Weatherall, 
Richard Williams, Alan Woodcock and Mike Chaplin (Substitute 
Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology was received from Councillor Zahira Naz and Councillor Mike Chaplin 
was present as the substitute Member. 
 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18th January 2022 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 
6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6a.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 20/00414/FUL - SHEFFIELD CAR CENTRE, EDEN PARK, 
PENISTONE ROAD, GRENOSIDE, SHEFFIELD, S35 8QH 
 

6a.1 A deleted condition, an amended condition, a correction and an additional 
representation were included within the supplementary report circulated and 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 8.02.2022 

Page 2 of 3 
 

summarised at the meeting. 
 

6a.1 The Planning Officer presented the report on application no. 20/00414/FUL. A 
visual presentation was given and explained surrounding this application.  
 

6a.2 Cllr Alan Hooper (Sheffield City Council) and Cllr John Brownrigg (representing 
Ecclesfield Parish Council) attended the meeting and spoke against the 
application. 
 

6a.3 Following the presentation Members raised some concerns and asked questions 
relating to the character of the area, trees and landscaping, cycle parking, 
highway safety and the type of pedestrian crossing that was to be provided. 
 

6a.4 It was explained that a motion could be put forward to amend the wording of 
suggested condition 9 if Members thought it was necessary. Members expressed 
their preference for a directive to be added to the permission, should it be 
approved, to advise the applicant that Members were keen to see a controlled 
crossing provided. 
 

6a.5 The Committee considered the report and recommended conditions and an 
additional directive that the applicant be advised that Members of the Planning 
and Highways Committee expressed a strong preference for the pedestrian 
crossing secured by condition 9 to be a controlled crossing (i.e. Pelican or Puffin 
Crossing), rather than an uncontrolled crossing. 
 

6a.6 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report 
including the additional directive for the demolition of car sales building and 
erection of four/ three-storey block comprising 20 dwellings (Use Class C3), 
convenience store (Use Class E part a) and 2 commercial units (Use Class E part 
a, c, e and g) with associated parking and formation of site accesses at Sheffield 
Car Centre, Eden Park, Penistone Road, Grenoside Sheffield, S35 8QH 
(Application No. 20/00414/FUL). 
 

 
6b.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 21/02655/FUL - LAND BETWEEN 264 AND 270 AND TO 
REAR OF 270 HANDSWORTH ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S13 9BX 
 

6b.1 This application was withdrawn by the applicant prior to the meeting. 
 

 
6c.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 21/04597/FUL - LAND BETWEEN 264 AND 270 AND TO 
REAR OF 270 HANDSWORTH ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S13 9BX 
 

6c.1 This application was withdrawn by the applicant prior to the meeting. 
 

 
7.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 8.02.2022 

Page 3 of 3 
 

new planning appeals received, appeals dismissed and appeals allowed by the 
Secretary of State. 
 

 
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 
would be held on Tuesday 1st March 2022 at 2pm. 
 

 


